58

Publication of ind-
ings, ete.

May 1, 1047
[H. R. 2849]
[Public Law 46]

First Deficiency Ap-
propriation Act, 1947.
Post, p. 118.

Special  telephone
wiring plans.

60 Stat. 392,
Fost, p. 106.

60 Stat. 391,
Priority.

58 Stat. 765.
50 U

. 8. C. app.
§§ 1611-1646.
Pust, p. 678.

56 Stat, 750.
40 U. 8. C. §§ 1741-
174§,

60 Stat. 393.

60 Stat. 303.
Peost, p. 611.

60 Stat. 397,

58 Stat. 765.

0 U, 8. C. app.
§§ 16111646,

Post, p. 678.

Priority.

Apr. 30, 1947

PUBLIC LAWS—CHS. 48, 49—m

[61 STar.

The Commissioners shall forthwith proceed in the exercise of the
authority herein contained and shall, as soon as practicable, publish
their findings and orders thereunder.

Approved April 30, 1947.

[CHAPTER 49]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

The Sergeant at Arms is authorized to install in the offices of Sena-
tors, and in other offices of the Senate as approved by the Committee
on Rules and Administration, special telephone wiring plans with
features to pick up, hold, and intercommunicate, the cost, thereof to be
paid out OF the appropriation for “Miscellaneous items, contingent
expenses of the Senate”,

Kor an additional amount for furniture and repairs, fiscal year 1947,
$5,000: Provided, That hereafter the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate,
in expending this and other appropriations under his control, shal
be accorded the same priority as granted agencies in the executive
branch of the Government under the Surplus Property Act of 1944,
as amended.

Senate Restaurants: For payment to the Architect of the Capitol in
accordance with the Act approved September 9, 1942 (Public Law
Numbered 709, Seventy-seventh Congress), fiscal year 1947, $30,000.
$41;8(I). an additional amount for mail transportation, fiscal year 1947,

,000,

Stationery : For an additional allowance for stationery of $300 for
each Senator and the President of the Senate, for the first session of
the Eightieth Congress, $29,100, to remain available until June 30,1948,

Housk orF REPRESENTATIVES
SALARIES OF MEMBERS AND DELEGATES

For an additional amount for compensation of Members of the
House of Representatives, Delegates from Territories, and the Resi-
dent Commissioner from Puerto Rico, fiscal year 1947, $548,750.

CONTINGEXNT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

For furniture, carpets, and equipment, fiscal year 1947 and to
remain available until June 30, 1948, $35,000, to be expended in
procuring surplus property in accordance with the Surplus Property
Act of 1944, as amended, and hereafter the Clerk of the House of
Representatives, in expending this and other appropriations under
his control shall be accorded the same priority as granted agencies in
the executive branch of the Government under suc Act.



61 Stat.] 80t COXG., 1sT SESS.—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947

Stationery: For an additional allowance for stationery of $300
for each Representative, Delegate, and the Resident Commissioner
from Puerto Rico, for the first session of the Eightieth Congress,
$131,400, to remain available until June 30, 1948.

Arcurrecr or THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

House Office Buildings: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “House Office Buildings”, including the objects specified under
this head in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1947, $12,600.

THE JUDICIARY
Court oF CLaiMs

Repairs and improvements: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Repairs and improvements”, for replacement of boiler,
$12,500, to be expended under the supervision of the Architect of
the Capitol.

Terrrrorian, COURTS

Hawaii: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for ‘“Terri-
torial Courts, Hawaii”, $1,188.

MiSCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF EXPENSE

Salaries, court reporters: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Salaries, court reporters”, $15,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

BuUrEAU OF THE BUDGET

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Printing and binding”, $38,000.

OFrrICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PHILIPPINE ALIEN PROPERTY ADMINISTRATION

Administrative expenses, Philippine Alien Property Administra-
tion: The Philippine Alien Property Administrator is hereby author-
ized to pay out of any funds or other property or interest vested in
him or transferred to him, necessary expenses incurred in carrying
out the powers and duties conferred on him pursuant to the Trading
with the Enemy Act, as amended (50 U. S. C. App.), and the Philip-
pine Property Act of 1946 (60 Stat. 418): Provided, That not to
exceed $269,500 shall be available for the fiscal year 1947 for the
general administrative expenses of the Philippine Alien Property
Administration, including the salary of the Administrator at $10,000
per annum; printing and binding; purchase of two passenger motor
vehicles; not to exceed $400 for deposit in the Treasury for cost of
penalty mail as required by the Act of June 28, 1944; rent in the

ersons without regard to the civil service and classification laws,
including temporary services as authorized by section 15 of the Act of
August 2, 1946 (Puglic Law 600) ; personal services in the District of
Columbia; and expenses of attendance at meetings of organizations
concerned with the work of the agency: Provided further, That in

60 Stat. 398,
Post, p. 611,

60 Stat. 401.

60 Stat. 477.

60 Stat. 477,

60 Stat, 479,

60 Stat. 61.

40 Stat.
50 U,

§§1-38

1386

411,
8. C

58 Stat. 34

59

. app.
2 U. 8. C. §§1381-

District of Columbia; employment outside the United States of .



60 Stat, 873.
48 U, 8. C. §§1373,
1373a.

60 Stat. 687.

60 Stat. 688.
Transfer of funds.

60 Stat. 688.

60 Stat. 888,

31 Stat. 735; 60 Stat.
20 U. 8. C. §§ 3144,

41 Btat. 737,
2 U. 8, C.§36and
note.

60 Stat. 694,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

order to reimburse the Office of Alien Property, Department of Justice,
in connection with the administration of property in the Philippine
Islands for the period July 1 to October 14, 1946, the limitation on
administrative expenses for the Office of Alien Property, Department
of Justice, is hereby increased in the amount of $40,000, such amount
being withheld from the property transferred to the Philippine Alien
Property Administrator.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
Crvir SErvice CoMMISSION

Panama Canal construction annuity fund: For payment of annui-
ties authorized by the Act of May 29, 1944 (58 Stat. 257), as amended
by the Act of August 7, 1946 (Public Law 619), fiscal year 1947,
$108,743.

FepERAL SECURITY AGENCY
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

Certification services: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Certification services”, $55,000.

FREEDMEN’S HOSPITAL

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Salaries and expenses”, $390,500 : Provided, That the limitation
under this head on the amount available for transfer to the Federal
Works Agency is hereby increased to $115,000, and, effective as of
July 1, 1946, payments to the appropriations of Howard University
for the actual cost of heat, light, and power furnished by such
University and the transfer of funds to the appropriation “Salaries,
Howard University” in the Federal Security Appropriation Act, 1947,
for salaries of technical and professional personnel detailed to the
hospital are hereby authorized.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

Salaries : For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Salaries,
Howard University”, $275,364.

OFFICE OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

Payments to States, Vocational Rehabilitation Act, as amended:
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Payments to States,
Vocational Rehabilitation Act, as amended”, $600,000: Provided,
That the limitation on the amount available for providing rehabilita-
tion services to disabled residents of the District of Columbia under
;&ﬁ};(gg 16 of the Vocational Rehabilitation Act is hereby increased to

,961.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Grants to States for old-age assistance, aid to dependent children,
2nd aid to the blind: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
Grants to States for old-age assistance, aid to dependent children
and aid to the blind”, $135,000,000. ’
Grants to States for unemployment compensation administration :
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Grants to States for
unemployment compensation administration”, $9,064,000.



61 StaT.] 807H CONG., 1sT SESS —CH, 40—MAY 1, 1947

FepErarn, Works AgENCY
PUBLIC BUILDINGS ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the District
of Columbia and adjacent area: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the
District of Columbia and adjacent area”, $2,700,000.

Equipment, National Archives Building : For additional equipment,
National Archives Building, $80,000.

PUBLIC ROADS ADMINISTRATION

Damage claims: For the payment of claims for damage to roads
and highways under the Defense Highway Act of 1941, as amended
(23 U. 8. C. 110), as follows: “The Commissioner of Public Roads is
authorized to reimburse the several States for the necessary rehabilita-
tion or repair of roads and highways of States or their subdivisions
substantially damaged by the Army, or the Navy, or both, by any
other agency of the Government, and so forth”, as fully set forth in
Senate Document Numbered 37, and House Document Numbered 123,
Eightieth Congress, $762,181.66.

INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For expenses necessary, fiscal year 1947, to
carry out the purposes of the Act of August 13,1946 (Public Law 726),
creating an Indian Claims Commission, including personal services
in the District of Columbia; printing and binding; and penalty mail
costs as required by the Act of June 28, 1944, $15,000.

NaroNar, Apvisory COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS

Salaries and expenses: The limitation on the amount available for
travel under the appropriation, “Salaries and expenses, National
Adyvisory Committee for Aeronautics”, fixed by section 105 of the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1947, is hereby increased to
$175,000.

Nartronar, MepiaTioN Boarp

Arbitration, emergency, and emergencK panel boards: For an addi-
tional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Arbitration, emergency, and
emergency panel boards”, $60,800.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Printing and binding”, $21,500.

PanNama Rairwroap CoMpPANY
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The amount available to the Panama Railroad Company for admin-
istrative expenses, fiscal year 1947, is hereby increased by $175,000.

Rarroap RETIREMENT BOARD

Salaries: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Salaries”,
$1,522,000.

7
§

61

60 Stat. 67,

55 Stat. 768.

60 Stat. 1646,

25 U, 8, C. §§70-
Ov; 28 U. 8, C.
§ 259, 259a.

58 Stat, 394.

39 U. 8. C, §§32lc-
321h.

Travel expenses.

60 Stat. 78,

60 Stat. 699,

60 Stat. 699.

60 Stat. 588.

60 Stat. 699.



62

60 Stat. 699.

60 Stat. 700.

60 Stat. 700.

60 Stat. 74.

60 Stat. 75.
Ante, p. 17; post, p.
184.

Travel expenses.

60 Stat. 78,

60 Stat. 76.

60 Stat. 76.
60 Stat. 76.

80 Stat. 77.
Amnte, p. 17.

60 Stat. 77.

Ante, p. 17,

57 Stat. 44, 434,

38 U. 8. C. note foll,
§ 739, p. 4269.

Post, p. 180.

80 Stat. 502.

60 Stat. 204.

58 Stat. 510.

59 Stat. 272,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

Miscellaneous expenses (other than salaries): For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Miscellaneous expenses (other than sal-

ies)”, $321,000.
ar]gigm’siiz and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Printing and binding”, $10,000.

Penalty mail costs: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
deposit in the general fund of the Treasury for the cost of penalty mail
of the Railroad Retirement Board, $28,000.

SMiTHSONIAN INsTITUTION

Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Salaries and expenses, National Gallery
of Art”, $10,430.

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION

Administration, medical, hospital, and domiciliary services: For
an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Administration, medical,
hospital, and domiciliary services”, $142,258,000: Provided, That the
amount available for tly',xe purchase of newspapers and periodicals
other than legal newspapers, is increased to $3,500; the amount avail-
able to repair, alter, improve, or provide facilities in the several
hospitals and homes under the jurisdiction of the Veterans’ Admin-
istration is increased to $7,260,000; and the limitation on travel
expenses imposed by section 105 of the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1947, is increased to $13,019,000: Provided further, That
no part of this appropriation shall be used to %ay in excess of one
hundred persons engaged in public relations work.

Printing and binﬁin : For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Printing and binding”, $5,000,000.

Pensions: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Pen-
sions”, $241,665,000, to remain available until expended.

Readjustment benefits: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Readjustment benefits”, $873,836,000, to remain available until
expended.

Military and naval insurance: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for “Military and naval insurance”, $3,125,500, to remain
available until expended.

National service life insurance: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for “National service life insurance”, $535,710,000, to
remain available until expended.

Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund: To increase the “Voca-
tional rehabilitation revolving fund (Act of March 24, 1943),” created
by the Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1943, $300,000.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Executive office: The appropriation “Executive office” in the Dis-
trict of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1947 , shall be available for the
payment of salaries of members of the apprenticeship council
zl:.gfé)mted under the provisions of Public Law 387 » approved May 21,

FISCAL SERVICE

Collector’s office: For an additional
the “Collector’s office”, $1,056.55.

Collector’s office: For an additional
the “Collector’s office”, $1,405.91.

amount, fiscal year 1945, for

amount, fiscal year 1946, for



61 Stat.] 80t CONG., 1sT SESS.—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947

REGULATORY AGENCIES

Coroner’s office: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947 , for
“Coroner’s office”, $3,300.

Department of Weights, Measures, and Markets: For an additional

amount, fiscal year 1947, for the “Department of Weights, Measures,
and Markets”, $1,695.

License bureau: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
“License bureau”, $1,565,

Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board: For an additional

amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety
Board”, $600.

Poundmaster’s officoe: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Poundmaster’s office”, $2,900.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

General supervision and instruction: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for “General supervision and instruction”, $61,480.

Repairs and maintenance of buildings and grounds: For an addi-
tional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Repairs and maintenance of
buildings and grounds”, $53,000.

PUBLIC LIBRARY

Operating expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Operating expenses”, $14,904.

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Operating expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “Operating expenses”, $63,700.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Operating expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for the Fire Department, $3,800.

POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN'S RELIEF

Policemen’s and firemen’s relief: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for policemen’s and firemen’s relief, $560,000.

VETERANS’ SERVICES

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for salaries and expenses for services to veterans and war workers,
including housing services, $12,378.

COURTS

Office of Register of Wills: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Office of Register of Wills”, $3,400.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Operating expenses, Adult Correctional Service: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Operating expenses, Adult Correctional
Service”, $95,560.

63

60 Stat. 503, 504.

60 Stat. 504, 505.

60 Stat. 507.

60 Stat. 508,

60 Stat. 509.

60 Stat. 500,

60 8tat. 500.

60 Stat. 510.

60 Btat. 514.



60 Stat. 512

60 Stat. 514,

60 Stat. 515,
Post, p. 185,
59 Stat. 288.

60 Stat. 516,

60 Stat. 518,
60 Stat. 519.
60 Stat. 519,
60 Stat. 518.

60 Stat. 520.

60 Stat. 520,

60 Stat. 520.

60 Stat. 521.

45 Stat. 1160.
D. C. Code §§ 1-902
to 1-905.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

PUBLIC WELFARE

Public assistance and children’s services: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for “Public assistance and children’s services”,
$155,200. N

Saint Elizabeths Hospital: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $2,234,000.

PUBLIC WORKS

Operating expenses, Office of Superintendent of District Buildings:
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Operating expenses,
Office of Superintendent of District Buildings”, $7,700.

Surveyor’s office: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1946, for
“Surveyor’s office”, $100.

Central garage: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
“Central garage”, $3,200.

Department of Vehicles and Traffic (payable from highway fund) :
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Department of
Vehicles and Traffic”, $9,900.

Operating expenses, Refuse Division: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for “éperating expenses, Refuse Division”, $350,000.

Operating expenses, Sewer Division: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for “Operating expenses, Sewer Division”, $40,100.

Capital outlay, Sewer Division: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for “Capital outlay, Sewer Division”, $30,000.

Operating expenses, Water Division (payable from water fund) :
For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Operating expenses,
Water Division”, $86,300,

Capital outlay, Water Division (payable from water fund) : For
an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Capital outlay, Water
Division”, $150,000.

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT

Operating expenses (payable from water fund) : For an additional

amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Operating expenses, Washington Aque-
duct”, $52,000. ’ ’ gton Aq

NATIONAL CAPITAL PARKS

National Cagital Parks: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for “National Capital Parks”, $55,000.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the Com-
missioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of February
11,1929, as amended (46 Stat. 500), $1,073.99,

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, rendered against the District
of Columbia, as set forth in House Document Numbered 107 , together
with such further sum as may be necessary to pay the interest at not
exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such j udgments, as provided by
éaé“f?i’a 2fr3((>)m the date the same became due until the date of payment,

,632.30,

AUDITED CLAIMS
For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by

the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under the appro-
priations listed below, the balances of which have been exhausted



61 STAT.] 80TH CONG., IsT SESS.—CH, 49—MAY 1, 1947

or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of
the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), being for the service
of the fiscal year 1944 and prior fiscal years, as follows:

Refund of erroneous collections, District of Columbia, 1944, $11.24;
: Electrical Department, expenses, District of Columbia, 1944,
640.78; '
; Health Department, medical services, District of Columbia, 1944,
3.46 ;

'vVo,rking capital fund, Workhouse and Reformatory, District of
Columbia, 1944, $1,813;

Department of Vehicles and Traffic, expenses, highway fund, Dis-
trict of Columbia, 1944 (payable from highway fund), $441.15;

Refunding water rents, District of Columbia, 1944 (payable from
water fund), $18.23;

Misgellaneous expenses, Freedmen’s Hospital, District of Columbia,
1944, §75;

Héalth,Department, medical services, District of Columbia, 1943,
$134.64;

Gallihger Municipal Hospital, salaries, District of Columbia, 1943,
$3.43;

Miscellaneous expenses, Freedmen’s Hospital, District of Columbia,
1943, $8.08;

Public sc’hools, expenses, District of Columbia, 1942 and 1943, $17.10;

Health Department, medical services, District of Columbia, 1942,
$2.12;

Miscellaneous expenses, Freedmen’s Hospital, District of Columbia,
1942, $146.10;

In all, $3,314.33.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of Columbia,
shall, unless otherwise specifically provided, be paid out of the general
fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act, 1947,

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, to enable the Secretary
of Agriculture to carry out the provisions of the National School
Lunch Act of 1946, $6,000,000.

Tussock Mora CoNTrOL

For expenses necessary to enable the Secretary of Agriculture to
carry out operations, independently or in cooperation with State
agencies, associations, organizations, or individuals, to combat an
outbreak of tussock moth, fiscal year 1947, $395,000, to remain available
until December 81, 1947 : ' Provided, That no part of this appropriation
may be used to pay the cost of property injured or destroyed.

ForesT SERVICE

National forest protection and management: The sum of $410,000
is hereby transferred from the appropriation “Acquisition of Lands
for National Forests under Week’s Act” to the appropriation “National
forest protection and management”.

Control of tree insect epidemics, national forests: For control of
epidemics of tree-destroying insects on or threatening the national
fﬁreStSZ( fiscal year 1947, $282,500, to remain available until December

, 1947.

95347°~—48—pt. 1-——F5

65

18 Stat, 110,

57 Stat. 319.
57 Stat. 321.

57 Stat. 327.
57 Stat. 331,
57 Stat. 338.
57 Stat. 344,
57 Stat. 500.
56 Stat. 439.
56 Stat. 440,

56 Stat. 571.

55 Stat. 508; 56 Stat,
32

55 Stat. 516.

55 Stat. 479.

60 Stat. 501.

60 Stat. 230.

42 U. 8. C. §} 1751~
1760,

60 Stat. 285,



66

60 Stat. 284.

60 Btat. 471,

60 Stat. 1100.

60 Btat. 351,

60 Stat. 355.

60 Stat. 363.

60 Stat. 972,

&9 Stat. 357,

60 Stat. 382.

60 Stat. 384,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 40—DMAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

Fighting forest fires: For an additional amount for fighting forest
fires, fiscal year 1947, $3,944.000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Export control: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
“Export control”, $175,000, to be transferred from the appropriation
“Field office service”.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Boreav or Lanp MANAGEMENT

Fire fighting : For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for “Fire
fighting”, $56,000; and $20,000 of the amount appropriated in the
Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1947, under the head “Sala-
ries and expenses”, Grazing Service, for the payment to employees for
accumulated or accrued annual leave is hereby transferred to this
appropriation and shall be available for the purposes hereof.

Bureavu or Inprax A¥rairs

Suppressing forest and range fires: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for “Suppressing forest and range fires”, $50,000.

Boreav oF Recramarion
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Vale project, Oregon: For operation and maintenance of the Vale
project, Oregon, fiscal year 1947, to remain available until June 30,
1948, $59,800, from the Reclamation Fund, Special Fund, which
amount may be expended for reimbursement to the Vale Oregon Irri-
gation District to the extent that funds may have been advanced by
that District to the United States for operation and maintenance for
the calendar year 1947,

Nartronar Park Service

Philadelphia National Shrines Park Commission : For necessar

: : Al L ab y
expenses, including printing and binding, to carry out the provisions

of the Act approved August 9, 1946 (Public Law 7 11), as amended,
$10,000, to remain available until J anuary 3, 1948, .

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES
TERRITORY OF ALASKA

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount, fiseal
“Insane of Alaska”, $650. » uscal year 1946, for

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount, fiscal
“Insane of Alaska”, $80,900. » liscal year 1947, for

GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

Municipal government of Saint Croix: For an additional
fiscal year 1947, for “Municipal government of Saint Croix”, %%2%0,



61 Srar.] 80TH COXNG., 1sT SESS.—CH. 40—MAY 1, 1947 67

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DAMAGE CLATMS

Damage claim: For the payment of a claim for damages to privately _Privately owned
owned property adjusted and determined by the Attorney General property:
of the United States under the provisions of the Act entitled “An
Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain claims
arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investigation”,
approved March 20, 1936 (31 U. S. C. 224b), as fully set forth in  *Stat.118%
House Document Numbered 121, Eightieth Congress, $45.60.

Damage claim: For the payment of a claim for personal injuries  Personalinjurie:
adjusted and determined by the Attorney General of the United
States under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide
for the adjustment and settlement of certain claims arising out of
the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investigation”, approved
March 20, 1936 (31 U. S. C. 224b), as fully set forth in Senate Supra.
Document Numbered 29, Eightieth Congress, $50.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Narroxnar, War Lasor Boarp

The limitation upon the amount which may be expended for printing
and binding in the appropriation “Salaries and expenses”, National .
War Labor Board, fiscal year 1946, is hereby increased from $30,000 % 8t& 47
to $49,000 so as to authorize the completion under said appropriation
of the National War Labor Board termination report and war history
at a total cost of not exceeding $39,600.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

Navar ESTABLISHMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Damage claims: For the payment of claims for damage to or loss
or destruction of property or personal injury or death adjusted and
determined by the Secretary of the Na;jy under the provisions of
the Act entitled “An Act to provide the Navy with a system of laws
for the settlement of claims uniform with that of the Army”, approved
December 28, 1945, Public Law 277, Seventy-ninth Congress, as fully 33" s
set forth in Senate Document Numbered 36, and House Document 217 ootes, 22, 222,
Numbered 133, Eightieth Congress, $49,657.80. '
Damage claims: For payment of claims for death or personal
injury, under the provisions of Public Law 224, approved November
15, 1945 (59 Stat. 582), as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 34, Eightieth Congress, $61,478.26.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

There are hereby transferred between appropriations of the Navy
Department and Naval Establishment sums as follows:
From “Naval Reserve Officers’ Training Corps,1947”, to—
“Naval War College, 19477, $23,000;
“Naval training station, San Diego, California, 19477, $77,000;
“Naval training station, Newport, Rhode Island, 19477, $75,000;
“Naval training station, Great Lakes, Illinois, 19477, $175,000;

60 Stat. 483.



68

60 Stat. 485,

60 Stat. 487,

60 Stat. 489,

60 Stat. 401,

60 Stat. 489,

59 Stat. 210,

60 Stat. 486,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

“Naval training station, Port Deposit, Maryland, 19477, $150,000 ;
“Instruction, Navy, 19477, $300,000;
“Pay, Naval Academy, 19477, $208,000;
“Salaries, Hydrographic Office, 1947”7, $200,000;
In all from “Naval Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, 19477,
$1,208,000. .
From “Ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy, 19477, to “Pay, Marine
Corps, 19477, $2,500,000.
From “Transportation and recruiting of naval personnel, 19477, to—
“Pay, Naval Academy, 19477, $42,000;
“Maintenance, Naval Academy, 1947, $200,000;
“Naval Home, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19477, $20,000;
“Pay of civil force, Offices of Commandant of the Marine Corps
and Director of Personnel, 19477, $50,000;
“Pay of civil force, Office of Quartermaster General, Marine Corps,
19477, $70,000;
“Salaries, Office of the Secretary of the Navy, 19477, $626,000;
“Salaries, General Board, Navy Department, 19477, $3,200;
“Salaries, Naval Examining and Retiring Boards, 19477, $2,500;
“Salaries, Office of Judge Advocate General, Navy, 19477, $60,825;
“Salaries, Board of Inspection and Survey, Navy Department,
19477, $4,400;
“Sglaries, Office of Director of Naval Communications, 19477,
200,000
“Salaries, Office of Naval Intelligence, 1947, $150,000;
“Salaries, Bureau of Naval Personnel, 19477, $350,000;
“Salaries, Naval Observatory, 19477, $45,500;
“Salaries, Bureau of Ordnance, 19477, $260,000;
“Salaries, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 19477, $700,000;
“Salaries, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, 19477, $150,000;

In all from “Transportation and recruiting of naval personnel,
19477, $2.934,495.

From “Transportation of things, 1947”, to—
“Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1947, $9,000,000;
“Care of mental patients, Navy, 1947”, $233,000;

“Maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, 19477, $1,900,000
“Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Operations, 19477, $240,000;
In all from “Transportation of things, 1947”, $11,373,000.
From “Aviation, Navy, 1947, to—
“Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1947”
$20,000,000; ’
“Pay, Marine Corps, 1947, $5,000,000;
In all from “Aviation, Navy, 19477, $25,000,000.
From “Naval procurement fund”, to—
“Miscellaneous expenses, Navy, 19477, $250,000;
“Pay and subsistence of naval personnel, 1947, $103,000,000;
“Fuel, Navy, 19467, $29 531,000; T
“Medical Department, Navy, 19477, $4,000,000;
“Pay, Marine Corps, 19477, $27,500,000;
“Salaries, Bureau of Ships, 19477, $350,000;
In all from “Naval procurement fund” $164,631,000.

From “Clothing and small stores fund,” to “i’ay and subsistence of

naval personnel, 19477, $71,000,000.

BUREAU OF SHIPS

Not to exceed $300,000 of the appropriation, “Maint
of Ships, 19477, shall be available or Fhe purcilase;:)f Iﬁgﬁﬁsgﬁcﬁ‘fiﬁ)‘}
ulating equipment for use in the N avy Department.



61 S1aT.] 80te CONG., 1sT SESS,—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS
PAY AND SUBSISTENCE OF NAVAL PERSONNEL

During the fiscal year 1947 the limitations applicable to rates for
Navy rations shall be those prescribed by the Secretary of the Navy
in accordance with section 17 (a) of the Act of August 2, 1946 (Public
Law 604), other rates fixed under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act, 1947, to the contrary notwithstanding.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
(Out of the Postal Revenues)

For additional amounts for appropriations of the Post Office
Department for the fiscal year 1947, as follows:

Post Orrice DepPArRTMENT, WASHINGTON, Districr or CoLUMBIA

Salaries, Office of the Solicitor for the Post Office Department,
$10,000.

Frerp Service, Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Compensation to postmasters, $1,518,100.

Clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $11,124,600.
Clerks, third-class post offices, $46,000.

Carfare and bicycle allowance, $375,500.

Rural Delivery Service, $3,832,100.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Foreign mail transportation: Not to exceed $17,000 of the appro-
priation “Foreign mail transportation”, fiscal year 1947, is hereby
made available for expenses of delegates designated from the Post
Office Department by the Postmaster General to the Twelfth Congress
of the Universal Postal Union, to be expended in the discretion of the
Postmaster General and accounted for on his certificate, which certifi-
cate shall be deemed a sufficient voucher for the sum therein expressed
to have been expended, which amount shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 1947.

Foreign air-mail transportation, $1,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Manufacture and distribution of stamps and stamped paper,
$1,769,400.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Post Office stationery, equipment, and supplies, $600,000.

For an additional amount for equipment shops, Washington,
District of Columbia, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1947,
$300,000: Provided, That the limitation on the amount that may be
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia is
increased from $869,500 to $932,800: Provided further, That this
limitation is exclusive of the amount required to meet increased pay
costs provided for in Public Law 25 of the Eightieth Congress.

69

60 Stat. 855.
34 U, 8. C. §901a.

60 Stat. 486.

60 Stat. 580.

60 Stat. 581, 5382,

Post, p. 112.

60 Stat. 583.

Post, pp. 112, 700.

Post, p. 186.

60 Stat. 583.

60 Stat. 583.

60 Stat. 584.
Personal services.

Ante,p. 29.



70

52 Stat. 72.

60 Stat. 572.

<3
g}

tat. 372

z
14

55 Stat. 880; 57 Stat,
66.

60 Stat. 542,

Air transportation
to U. 8. of depend-
ents.

60 Stat. 562.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 STAT.
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SUBSCRIPTIONS TO CAPITAL STOCK, FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CORPORATION

Subscriptions to capital stock, Federal Crop Insurance Corpora-
tion: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to subscribe and pay
for capital stock of the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, as
provided in section 504 of the Federal Crop Insurance Act (rU.8.C.
1504), fiscal year 1947, $20,000,000.

Bureau or Cosroms

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1947, for “Collecting the revenue from customs”, $850,000, and the
amount which may be expended for personal services in the District
of Columbia is hereby increased from “$758,000” to “$815,000”,

WAR DEPARTMENT

Minrrary AcTiviTiEs
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

Damage claims: For the payment of claims for damage to or loss
or destruction of property or personal injury or death adjusted and
determined by the Secretary of War under tﬁe provisions of the Act
entitled “An_Act to provide for the settlement of claims for damage
to or loss or destruction of property or personal injury or death caused
by military personnel or civilian employees, or otherwise incident to
activities of the War Department or of the Army”, approved July 3,
1943 (31 U. 8. C. 223b), as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 30, and House Document Numbered 122, Eightieth Congress,
$193,375.28.

Damage claim: For the payment of a claim for personal injury and
damage to privately owned property, adjusted and determined by
the Secretary of War under the Act entitled “An Aect to provide for
the prompt settlement of claims for damages occasioned by Army,
Navy, and Marine Corps forces in foreign countries”, approved Janu-
ary 2, 1942, as amended April 22,1943 (31 U. S. C. 224d), as fully set
forth in Senate Document Numbered 39, Eightieth Congress, $8,000.

FI~Nance DEPARTMENT
FINANCE SERVICE, ARMY

Pay of the Army: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
“Pay of the Army”, $165.000,000. .
__Pay of the Army: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
“Pay of the Army”, $1,000,000, which shall be used for expediting the
transportation to the United States by air of dependents of military
personnel (war spouses and their children).

SALARIES, WAR DEPARTMENT

The limitation in the last paragraph under the head “Salaries, War
Department”, in the Military Appropriation Act, 1947, on the amount
which may be expended for personal services at the seat of govern-
ment, other than for field service employees, is hereby increased



61 Srart.] 801H CONG., IsT SESS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1047

from “$48,309,800” to “$51,000,000”: Provided, That this limitation
shall not apply to amounts used for employees of other agencies paid
from funds transferred thereto from appropriations available for the
Military Establishment.

GOVERNMENT AND RELIEF IN OCCUPIED AREAS

Government and relief in occupied areas: For an additional amount
for “Government and relief in occupied areas”, fiscal year 1947,
$300,000,000: Provided, That not exceeding $42,000,000 of the funds
appropriated under this head shall be available for providing the
necessary water transportation and transportation facilities including
surplus ships which may be made available,

GENERAL PROVISIONS

In addition to the transfers authorized by section 20 of the Military
Appropriation Aect, 1947, transfers may be made of not to exceed
$328,763,000 to the appropriation “Finance Service, Army”, and of
not to exceed $5,500,000 to the appropriation “Medical and Hospital
Department, Army”, from appropriations as follows:

“Air Corps, Army”, not to exceed $185,000,000;

“Engineer Service, Army”, not to exceed $91,544,000;

“Ordnance service and supplies, Army”, not to exceed $17,719,000;

“National Guard”, not to exceed $55,125,000;

“Organized Reserves”, not to exceed $30,000,000;

“Welfare of enlisted men”, not to exceed $4,875,000.

Crvi. FuNorIons
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES (ACT OF MAY 16, 1946)

The limitation in the appropriation “Cemeterial expenses (Act of
May 16, 1946)”, in the Third Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act,
1946, on the amount which may be expended for personal services at
the seat of government is hereby increased from “$1,350,000” to
“$1,600,000”: Provided, That section 607 of the Federal Employees
Pay Act of 1945, as amended, shall not apply to personnel paid from
this appropriation,

UNITED STATES SOLDIERS' HOME

Maintenance and operation: For an additional amount, fiscal vear
1947, for maintenance and operation, United States Soldiers’ Home,
to be paid from the Soldiers’ Home permanent fund, $50,000.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS, PART 2 OF FEDERAL TORT
CLAIMS ACT

The appropriations for salaries and expenses or for miscellaneous,
contingent, or general expenses of each Department and agency and
funds provided for administrative expenses of corporations for the
fiscal year 1947 shall be available for the payment (by each such
Department, agency, or corporation) of claims pursuant to part 2
of the Federal Tort Claims Act of August 2, 1946, unless the payment
of such claims is otherwise specifically provided for.

INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1947,
to meet increased pay costs authorized by the Acts of March 6, 1946

(Public Law 317) ; May 21, 1946 (Public Law 386) ; May 24, 1946 2

71

Employees of other
agencies.

60 Stat. 560.

Water transporta-
tion.

60 Stat. 566.
60 Stat. 542,
60 Stat. 551.

60 Stat. 182,
50 U, 8. C. app.
§§ 1811-1816,
Post, pp. 687, 779.

60 Stat. 268,

59 Stat. 304.
5U. 8, C. §u47.

60 Stat. 164,

60 Stat. 843.
28 C. 8. C. §§ 921,

60 Stat. 35, 203, 216.
39 U. S. C. §§ 856a,
862a, 862b, 8678, 877,
878;5U.8.C. §§ 672b~
673, 902 et 2¢q.
~Ante, p. 46; post, P



72

60 Stat. 480, 716,717,
749, 752,

5 U. 8. C. § 645,
645b; 28 U, 8. C. §§ 5,
213, 241, 296, 301, 324,
597-597¢.

69 Stat. 694,

Transfer of funds.

60 Stat. 690.

60 Stat. 693.
60 Stat. 681.

60 Stat. 697.

80 Stat. 687.
60 Stat. 687,

60 Stat. 688.
60 Stat, 683.
60 Stat. 688.
60 Stat. 689.

60 Stat. 600.

60 Stat. 680, 604,

60 Btat. 695,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 40-—MAY 1, 1947 [61 STaT.

(Public Law 3890); July 5, 1946 (Public Law 491) ; July 31, 1946
(Public Laws 567, 568, and 577) ; and August 1, 1946 (Public Law
582) ; and other legislation enacted during or applicable to said fiscal
year authorizing increases in pay of Government officers and em-
ployees, as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Senate: “Salaries and expenses of detailed police, Capitol Police
Board”, $300.
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

“Salaries, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance” (increase
of $3,285,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the Federal Old-
Age and Survivors Trust Fund which may be used for salaries).

ere are hereby transferred between appropriations of the Federal
Security Agency sums as follows:
From:
Public Health Service:
“Commissioned officers, pay, and so forth”, $400,000;
“Training for nurses”, &,500,000;
Saint Elizabeths Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000;
Social Security Administration:
“Salaries and expenses, maternal and child welfare”, $106,000;
T “Grants to States for child welfare services”, $495,930.
0:
Blgie%u OO%f Employees’ Compensation: “Salaries and expenses”,
b) 3
Columbia Institution for the Deaf: “Salaries and expenses”, $26,000;
Food and Drug Administration:
“Enforcement operations”, $409,700;
“Certification services”, $37,000;
“General administration”, $16,500;

Freedmen’s Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $119,400;

Howard University : “Salaries”, $181,600;

Office of Education : “Salaries and expenses”, $116,500;

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation :

“For payments to States”, $12,000;
“General administrative expenses”, $35,000;
“Salaries and expenses, services for blind function”, $3,500;

Public Health Service :

“Venereal diseases”, $258,400;
“Tuberculosis”, $99,000;
“Communicable diseases”, $425,900;
“Hospitals and medical care”, $1,789,500;
“Foreign quarantine service”, $237,500;
“National Institute of Health, operating expenses”, $279,400;
“National Cancer Institute, operating expenses”, $98,900;
“Salaries and miscellaneous expenses”, $220,100;
:“(S)ﬁlice_of Infiernational Iilrealth Relations”, $3,830;
alaries and expenses, Vital Statistics -
oral” $89.100 ;P 3 , Office of Surgeon Gen

Social Security Administration:

“Salaries, Bureau of Public Assistance”, $134,000;

“Salaries, Bureau of Employment Securit-y”,’ $95:000;

‘:Salar}es and expenses, Children’s Bureau”, $35,800;

¢ Sa:lar’l,es, consolidated operations, Social Security Administra-
tion”, $466,700;

Office of the Administrator:

“Salaries, Office of the Administrator”, $23,500;



61 STAT.] SOTH CONG., 1sT SESS~—CH. 40—MAY 1, 1047 73

“Salaries, Division of Personnel Management?, $17.600;
“Salaries, Division of Service Operations”, $39,000;
“Salaries, Office of the General Counsel”, $85,500;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Research Administration:
Bureau of Animal Industry:
“Marketing agreements, hog cholera virus and serum” (increase  6ostat. 218,
in sum made available from appropriation made by section
12 (a) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, approved May  #7a-38. o
12, 1933, from “$37,300” to “§42,500") 3 S ‘
Federal Intermediate Credit Banks: “Administrative expenses” (in-  08tat. 594
crease of $85,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the corporate
funds which may be used for administrative expenses) ;
Production Credit Corporations: “Administrative expenses” (increase 60 Stat. 504.
of $50,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the corporate funds
which may be used for administrative expenses) ;
The Secretary of Agriculture is hereby authorized to transfer from  Transfer of funds.
appropriations available to the Department of Agriculture not to
exceed the following specified amounts to the appropriations indi-
cated:

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses”, $210,000; 80 Stat. 270.
Office of the Solicitor: “Salaries and expenses”, $265,000; 60 Stat. 271.
Office of Information: “Salaries and expenses”, $70,000; 60 Stat. 2:2.
Library, Department of Agriculture: “Salaries and expenses”, 00 Stat. 273.
$66,000;
Bureau of Agricultural Economics: 60 Stat. 273.
“Fconomic investigations”, $250,000;
“Crop and livestock estimates”, $240,000; )
Office of Foreign Agricultural Relations: “Salaries and expenses”, 60 Stat. 274.
$78,000 ;
Extension Service: “Administration and coordination of extension 80 Stat. 275
work?”, $46,000;
Agricultural Research Administration: 60 Stat. 5.

Office of Administrator: “Salaries and expenses”, $43,000;
“Special research fund, Department of Agriculture”, $110,000;
Office of Experiment Stations:
“Administration of grants and coordination of research
with States”, $21,000;
“Federal Experiment Station, Puerto Rico”, $7,000;
Bureaun of Animal Industry: 60 Stat. 277,
“Animal Husbandry”, $86,500;
“PDiseases of animals”, $64,500;
“Fur-resources investigations”, $14,000;
“Inspection and quarantine”, $134,000;
“Meat inspection”, $1,240,000;
“Virus Serum Toxin Act”, $40,000;
Bureau of Dairy Industry: “Salaries and expenses”, $102,800; 60 Stat. 2:8.
Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils and Agricultural Engineering: 60Stat.2.
“Field Crops”, $235,000;
“Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops”, $175,000;
“Forest diseases”, $36,100;
“Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation”, $145,000;
“A gricultural engineering”, $53,000;
“National Arboretum”, $9,900; .
Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine: 00 Stat. 280.
“Insect investigations”, $273,000;
“Insect and plant disease control”, $285,000;
“Foreign plant quarantines”, $190,000;

-1



74

60 Stat. 282,

60 Stat. 282.

60 Stat. 283,

60 Stat. 285,
60 Stat. 587.
60 Stat, 287,

60 Stat. 200,

60 Stat. 292.
60 Stat. 264,
60 Stat. 204,

60 Stat. 295,

60 Stat. 4683,

60 Stat. 466.

3 CFR, 1946 Supp.,
p. 115,

60 Stat. 469.
60 Stat. 469,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49— MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

Bureau of Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry :
“Agricultural chemical investigations”, $50,000;
“Naval-stores investigations”, $16,000;
“Regional research laboratories”, $470,000; )
Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics: “Salaries and
expenses”, $90,000;
Forest Service:
Salaries and expenses:
“General administrative expenses”, $72,000;
“National forest protection and management”, $2,300,000;
“Forest and range management investigations”, $250,000;
“Forest products”, $160,000;
“Farm and other private forestry coo eration”, $38,000;
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation : ‘Operating expenses”, $450,000;
Soil Conservation Service:
“Soil conservation research”, $145,000;
“Soil conservation operations”, $4,000,000;
“Land utilization and retirement of submarginal lands”, $106,000;
Marketing services:
“Market news service”, $130,000;
“Market inspection of farm prociucts”, $60,000;
“Marketing farm products”, $260,000;
“Tobacco Acts”, $125,000;
“Perishable Agricultural Commodities, Produce Agency, and
Standard Container Acts”, $25,000;
“Cotton Statistics, Classing, étandard’s, and Futures Acts”, $125,000;
“United States Grain Standards Act”, $115,000;
“United States Warehouse Act”, $56,000;
“Federal Seed Act”, $15,500;
“Packers and Stockyards Acts”, $55,200;
“Naval Stores Act”, $4,300;
“Insecticide Act”, $31,000;
“Commodity Exchange Act”, $26,000;
“Freight rates for farm products”, $15,000;
“Loans, grants, and rural rehabilitation”, $2,500,000;
Farm tenancy: “Salaries and expenses”, $325,000;
Rl(lgl‘al Electrification Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
550,000 ;
Farm Credit Administration: “Salaries and expenses”, $40,000;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and eXpenses”, $122,300, to be
derived by transfer from “Technical and scientific services”;
Oftice of Administrator of Civil Aeronautics:
“General administration, Office of the Administrator”, $477,700 ;
“Maintenance and operation of air-navigation facilities”,
$2,061,700 and, in addition $1,600,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Maintenance and operation of air-navigation facil-
. Jties (Executive Order 9709)”;
“Technical development”, $48,000;
“Enforcement of safety re lations”, $486,000;
“Airport Advisory Service’ , $25,400;
“Maintenance and operation of aircraft”, $72,100;
“Bg%nft)gnance and operation, Washington National Airport”,
9003
“Civil Aeronautics Board, salaries and expenses”, $158,600;
Coast and Geodetic Survey :
“Salaries and expenses, departmental”, $287,100;
“Salaries and expenses, field”, $228,600

)



61 StAT.] 80tH CONG., 1sT SESS.—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce :

“Departmental salaries and expenses?”, $506,000, to be derived
by transfer from “Field office service”;

Patent Office: “Salaries”, $165,000 and, in addition, $467,000 to be
derived by transfer from appropriations as follows : “Photolitho-
graphing”, $200,000; “Printing and binding”, $252,000; and
“Miscellaneous expenses”, $15,000;

National Bureau of Standards:

“Operation and administration”, $68,000;
“Testing, inspection, and information service”, $186,000;
“Research and development”, $121,000 and, in addition, $100,000
to be derived from funds transferred to the National Bureau
of Standards from the appropriation “Technical and scientific
services”;
“Standards for commerce”, $31,000;

Weather Bureau: “Salaries and expenses”, $962,000 and, in addition,
$750,000 to be derived by transfer from “Maintenance and opera-
tion of meteorological facilities (Executive Order 9709)”;

Inland Waterways Corporation: “Administrative expenses
(increase of $16,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the
corporate funds which may be used for administrative expenses) ;

»

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

The Secretary of Labor is hereby authorized to transfer from appro-
priations available to the Department of Labor not to exceed the
following specified amounts to the appropriations indicated :

Office of the Secretary:

“Salaries”, $114,000;
“Salaries and expenses, child-labor provisions, Fair Labor
Standards Act”, $1,000;

“Salaries and expenses, child-labor provisions, Fair Labor A et b 87

Standards Act, Division of Labor Standards”, $25,000;
“Salaries and expenses, child-labor standards, Division of Labor
Standards”, $2,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Solicitor”, $126,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Division of Labor Standards”, $14,000;
“Commissioners of Conciliation”, $282,000;
Retraining and Reemployment Administration:
“Salaries”, $25,000;
“Apprentice Training Service”, $218,000;
Bureau of Labor Statistics: “Salaries and expenses”, $637,000;
United States Employment Service: “General administration”,
$217,000;
Women’s Bureau : “Salaries and ex;;)euses”, $29,000;
Wage and Hour Division : “Salaries”, $577,000;

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries”, $55,000;

Division of Tax Research: “Salaries”; $23,800;

Office of Tax Legislative Counsel : “Salaries”, $11,900;

Division of Research and Statistics: “Salaries”, $22,000;

Office of General Counsel : “Salaries”, $20,200;

Division of Personnel: “Salaries”, $28,100;

Office of Chief Clerk: “Salaries”, $53,950; .

Custody of Treasury buildings: “Salaries of operating force”,
$85,900;

60 Stat.

60 Stat.

60 Stat, 472,

60 Stat.

471,

471,

474,

75

3 CFR, 1946 Supp.,

p. 115,
60 Stat. 594.

Transfer of funds,

60 Stat, 679.

52 Stat, 1060.
29

U. 8. C. §§ 201-

60 Stat,

60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.

60 Stat.
60 Stat.

80 Stat,
60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.
60 Stat.

633,

680.

683,

569.

gg¢g

569.
569.
570.



76

60 Stat. 570.

60 Stat. 571.

60 Stat. 572,

60 Stat. 572,
60 Stat. 573,
60 Stat. 574,
60 Stat. 575.

60 Stat. 576,

60 Stat. 577.

60 Stat. 577.
60 Stat. 529.

60 Stat. 165,

Waiver of restrie-
tions.

60 Stat. 35, 203, 216,
480, 716, 717, 749, 752.

seq.; B U. 8. C. §§5,
213, 241, 296, 301, 324,
597-597c.

72‘1?”“' p. 40; post, p.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947 [61 StaT.

Fiscal Service:
Bureau of Accounts:
“Salaries and expenses”, $120,300;
“Division of Disbursement, salaries and expenses”,
$762,900;
“Salaries, foreign economic functions”, $42,550;
Bureau of the Public Debt: “Administering the public debt”,
$1,894,000 :
Office of the Treasurer of the United States:
“Salaries and expenses”, $603,000;
“Salaries (reimbursable)”, $15,000;
Bureau of Customs: “Salaries and expenses”, $3,797,000;
Bureau of Internal Revenue: “Salaries and expenses”, $19,717,400;
Bureau of Narcotics: “Salaries and expenses”, $140,000;
Bureau of Engraving and Printing: “Salaries and expenses”,
$939,400;
Secret Service Division:
“Salaries”, $12,750;
“Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes”, $192,950;
“White House Police”, $45,500;
“Sgiaries and expenses, guard force, Treasury buildings”,
7,200;
“Reimbursement to District of Columbia, benefit ayments to
White House Police and Secret Service forces”, 7 350
Burean of the Mint:
“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Director”, $18,250;
“Salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices”, $160,300;
Procurement Division: “Salaries and expenses”, $152,7 00;
Coast Guard :
“Office of Commandant”, $237,600;
“Civilian employees, Coast Guard”, $326,400;
“Salaries, merchant marine insgection, Coast Guard”, $54,000

“Salaries and expenses, merchant marine inspection, Coast
Guard”, $179,000;

WAR DEPARTMENT

Civil Functions of the War Department:
The Panama Canal:
“Sanitation, Canal Zone”, $400,000;

The restrictions contained within appropriations or affecting
appropriations or other funds, available during the fiscal year 1947,
limiting the amounts which may be expended for personal services
or for other purposes involving persona services, or amounts which
may be transferred between appropriations or authorizations, are
hereby waived with respect to the foregoing items, under the heading
“Increased pay costs”, to the extent necessary to meet increased pay
costs authorized bg the Acts of March 6, 1946 (Public Law 31}’;);
May 21, 1946 (Public Law 386) ; May 24, 1946 (Public Law 390) ;
July 5, 1946 (Public Law 491) ; July 81, 1946 (Public Laws 567, 568,
and 577) ; and August 1, 1946 (Public Law 582), and other legislation
enacted éuring or applicable to the fiscal year 1947 authorizing
Increased pay for civilian employees of the Government.

TITLE IT—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
ProrerTY Damace Crarms

Sec. 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
Ing respective departments and independent offices, under the provi-
sions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement



61 STAT.] 80rH CONG., 1s1 SESS.—CH. 40—MAY 1, 1947

of claims arising against the Government of the United States in
the sum not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 28,
1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 38, and House Document Numbered 124, Eightieth Congress,
as follows:

Federal Works Agency, $216.70;

Department of the Interior, $30,605.53;

Department of State, $2,783.31;

Treasury Department, $510.85 ;
_ Inall, $34,115.89 ; together with such additional sum due to increases
in rates of exchange as may be necessary to pay claims in the foreign
currency as specified in certain of the claims.

JupeMENTS, UNTTED STATES COURTS

Sec. 202. (a) For the payment of a judgment, rendered against the
Government of the United States by a United States district court
under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act authorizing suits
against the United States in admiralty, suits for salvage services, and
providing for the release of merchant vessels belonging to the United
States from arrest and attachment in foreign jurisdictions, and for
other purposes”, approved March 9, 1920 (46 U. S. C. 741 and the
following), and which was certified to the Eightieth Congress in
House Document Numbered 126 under the War Department, $5,850.

(b) For the payment of final judgments, which have been rendered
under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act authorizing suits
against the United States in admiralty for damage caused by and
salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging to the United
States, and for other purposes”, approved March 3, 1925 (46 U. S. C.
787), and which have been certified to the Eightieth Congress in
Senate Document Numbered 33, and House Document Numbered 127,
under the following agencies:

Navy Department, $44,053.59;

Treasury Department, $3,373.77;

War Department, $11,210.88;

In all, $58,638.24; together with an indefinite appropriation to pay
interest as and where specified in the judgments or as provided by law.

(¢) For the payment of judgments numbered Civil 23,279, 23,432-G
and Civil 668, 291, and 1243 rendered by United States district courts,
and certified to the Eightieth Congress in Senate Document Num-
bered 28, and House Document Numbered 129, under the following
agencies:

Executive Office of the President, $186.75;

Department of Agriculture, $503.30;

Department of the Interior, $15,010;

War Department, $8,830.29; i o

In all, $24,530.34 ; together with an indefinite appropriation to pay
interest as and where specified in the judgments or as provided by law.

(d) For the payment of final judgments rendered against the Gov-
ernment of the United States by United States district courts under
the provisions of the Act of June 29, 1936, the Merchant Marine Act,
as amended (46 U. S. C. 1242), and which were certified to the
Eightieth Congress in House Document Numbered 130, under the
United States Maritime Commission, War Shipping Administration,
$9,615.60; together with an indefinite appropriation to pay interest
as specified in such judgments or as provided by law. .

(e) For the payment of final judgments rendered against the
Government of the United States by United States district courts
under the provisions of the Act of March 3, 1887, as amended by

42 Stat 1066.

Payments ia foreign
currency.

41 Btat. 525.

43 8tat. 1113.

49 Stat, 2015,
Post, p. 454.



78 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 40—MAY 1, 1947 [61 STaT.

1168, ret- 306 36 Stat. - gection 297 of the Act of March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), and which
) were certified to the Eightieth Congress in Senate Document Num-
bered 35, and House Document Numbered 132, under the following
agencies:
United States Maritime Commission, $2,250;
Department of Agriculture, $219.75;
Department of the Interior, $948.77;
Navy Department, $3,627.78;
War Department, $8,397.59;
In all, $15,443.89; together with an indefinite appropriation to pay
interest as specified in such judgments or as provided by law.

Right of appeal. (f) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall
be paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(g) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JopeMeNTs, UNrrep Stares Court or Crarms

Sec. 208. (a) For payment of judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Eightieth Congress in Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 82, and House Document Numbered 131, under the
following agencies, namely:

Federal Communications Commission, $161.61;

United States Maritime Commission, $50,000;

Federal Security Agency, $12,915.66;

Federal Works Agency: “Public Buildings Administration”,

$34,009.93;

Department of Agriculture, $284.17;

Department of Commerce, $1,127.20;

Department of the Interior, $166,496.85 (to pay the judgments num-
bered 44659, 44867, 45093, 45910, and 46026 as set forth in said
House Document 131) ;

Department of Justice, $1,563,522.87 ;

Navy Department, $201,841.58;

Treasury Department, $8,641.49;

War Department, $114,263.39;

In all, $2,158,284.05 ; together with such amount as may be necessary

) to pay interest as and when specified in the judgments.

Right of appesl. (b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal has expired, except such as has become
final and conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties
to appeal or otherwise.

Avprtep Cramms

Sec. 204. For the payment of claims certified to be due by the Gen-
eral Accounting Office under appropriations the balances of which
have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section

18 Stat. 110, 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. 8. C. 713), and under appropria-
tions heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service of the
fiscal year 1944 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and which
have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7,

23 Stat. 254. 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-

_ bered 31, and House Document Numbered 120, Eightieth Congress,
cupaents in foreign there is appropriated the sum of $20,169,985.39, together with such
additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-

sary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as specified in



61 StaAT.] 80T CONG., 1sT SESS—CH. 49—MAY 1, 1947

certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office, to be dis-
bursed and accounted for as a single fund; $679.82, payable from
District of Columbia revenues and $44,897.16, payable from postal
revenues; in all, $20,215,562.37.

Sec. 205. For the payment of claims allowed by the General Account-
ing Office pursuant to the Act entitled “An Act granting travel pay
and other allowances to certain soldiers of the War with Spain and the
Philippine Insurrection who were discharged in the Philippine
Islands”, approved December 5, 1945 (Public Act Numbered 247,

Seventy-ninth Congress), and which have been certified to the 86

Eightieth Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884
(5 U. S. C. 266), under the War Department in Senate Document
Numbered 40, and House Document Numbered 125, $149,938.34.

Skc. 206. For the payment of claims allowed by the General Account-
ing Office pursuant to the Act entitled “An Act for the relief of
officers and soldiers of the volunteer service of the United States
mustered into service for the War with Spain, and who were held in
service in the Philippine Islands after the ratification of the treaty of
peace, April 11, 1899”, approved May 2, 1940 (Public Law Numbered

505, Seventy-sixth Congress), and which have been certified to the see

Eightieth Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7,1884 (5 U.S. C.
266), under the War Department in House Document Numbered 125,
$651.92. :

TITLE ITI—REDUCTIONS IN APPROPRIATIONS

Amounts made available to the Navy Department from appropria-
tions and other funds are hereby reduced in the sums hereinafter set
forth, such sums to be carried to the surplus fund and covered into
the Treasury immediately upon the approval of this Act:

NAVY DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Naval Personnel :
“Naval Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, 1947”, $210,000.
Bureau of Supplies and Accounts:
“Pransportation and recruiting of naval personnel, 19477,
$1,925.675;
“Transportation of things, 19477, $4,258,300;
“Naval procurement fund”, $4,529,350;
“Pay, subsistence and transportation, 1945”, $55,000,000;
“Pay and subsistence of naval personnel, 19467, $130,000,000:
“Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 19457,
$4,000,000;
“Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1946”,
$12,000,000;
“Transportation of things, Navy, 19457, $9,000,000;
“Transportation of things, Navy, 19467, $40.000,000;
“Fuel and transportation, Navy, 1945,” $10,000,000.
Bureau of Medicine and Surgery :
“Medical Department, Navy, 1945”, $5,500,000;
“Medical Department, Navy, 1946, $7,000,000.
Bureau of Ships:
“Maintenance, Bureau of Ships, 19457, $100,000,000.
Bureau of Aeronautics:
“A viation, Navy, 19457, $460,000,000;
“Aviation, Navy, 1946, $6,000,000.
Bureau of Ordnance:
“Ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy, 19457, $50,000,000.

59 Stat. 506.
10 U. 8. C. §§866(-
)] .

23 Stat. 254,

54 Stat. 176,
10 U. 8. C. §§ 866a~

23 Stat. 254,

Ante, p. 22
58 Stat. 306,

59 Stat. 207,
Post, p. 396,
58 Stat. 308,

59 Stat. 209.
Post, p. 396.
58 Stat. 310.

59 Stat. 210.
Post, p. 396.
58 Stat. 310.

58 Stat. 310.

59 Stat. 210.
Post. p. 396.

58 Stat. 305.
58 Stat. 312,
59 Stat. 212.
Post, p. 396.

58 Btat. 306.



80 PUBLIC LAWS—CHS. 49, 50—MAY 1, 8, 1947 [81 StaT.

Marine Corps:

58 Stat. 312, “Pay, Marine Corps, 1945”, $7,000,000;

59 Stat. 213. “Pay, Marine Corps, 1946”, $36,000,000;

58 Stat. 313, “General expenses, Marine Corps, 19457, $14,000,000;
%)agtta‘t). ats. “General expenses, Marine Corps, 19467, $55,000,000.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

o o, . ] . .
ete.. in strikes sesinet Skc. 401. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall

or advocating over- be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who engages in a
ol U 5. Gov- otrike against the Government of the United States or who is a mem-
ber of an organization of Government employees that asserts the right
to strike against the Government of the United States, or who advo-
cates, or is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow
of the Government of the United States by force or violence : Provided,
Afidavit. That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered prima
facie evidence that the person making the affidavit has not contrary
to the provisions of this section engaged in a strike against the Gov-
ernment of the United States, is not a member of an organization of
Government employees that asserts the right to strike against the Gov-
ernment of the United States, or that such person does not advocate,
and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow
of the Government of the United States by force or violence : Provided
Penalty. further, That any person who engages in a strike against the Govern-
ment of the United States or who is 2 member of an organization of
Government employees that asserts the right to strike against the
Government of the United States, or who advocates, or who is a member
of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Government
of the United States by force or violence and aceepts employment the
salary or wages for which are paid from any appropriation contained
in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall be
fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year,
or both: Provided further, That the above penalty clause shall be in
zl),ddition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of existing
aw.

Short title. Sec. 402. This Act may be cited as the “First Deficiency A ppropria-

tion Act, 1947,

Approved May 1, 1947,

[CHAPTER 50)

Masy 8, loa7 AN ACT
”ﬁﬁm—#ﬁ“ To amend the Act of January 5, 1%(()15, E%Si;)corpomte the American National

o Be it enacted by the Senate and House o Representatives of the
Rerican National United States of America in Congress asse{nblei)i, That the A{:t to
55 Stat. 500, Incorporate the American National Red Cross, approved J anuary 5,
3 C.5.C.§1etsy. 1905, is hereby amended by nserting the following paragraph imme-
diately followmg the second paragraph of the said Act:
“Whereas the said treaty has been revised and extended by a treaty
o7 Stat. 07, or convention for the amelioration of the condition of the wounded
and the sick of armies in the field, signed at Geneva, July 27, 1929,
;1{1;13()12 adhgl;?d to by the United States of America, effective August 8,
; and”.,

. Sec. 2. The fourth paragraph of the Act to incorporate the Amer-

ican National Red Cross is hereby amended to read as follows:
Whereas a permanent organization is an agency needed in every
nation to carry out the purposes of said treaties, and especially to
secure supplies and to execute the humane objects contemplateo{’ by
said treaties, with the Power to adopt and use the distinctive flag



